
 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 at 10.00 am in The Barlow, Edgworth, Bolton  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Election of Chair of Area Management Committee    

 Members are asked to nominate and appoint a Chair 
for the Management Committee to replace the previous 
Chair, until the July 2014 meeting only. 

 

 
2. Apologies For Absence    

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 July 2012   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on Monday 23 July 2012. 

 

 
4. Matters Arising    

 
5. Terms of Reference and Membership of Area 

Management Committee   
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 Members are asked to note the attached.  
 
6. WPM Revenue Budget   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 Members are asked to note the financial information 
provided. 

 

 
7. Partner Reports on Project Activity   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Members are asked to note the reports from: 
 

• Blackburn-with-Darwen Borough Council; 

• Bolton Council; 

• Lancashire County Council. 

 

 
8. Ranger and Information Services Report   (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Members are asked to note the attached report.  
 
9. The Three Towers   (Pages 27 - 44) 

 Members are asked to note the attached document.  
 
10. Site of Special Scientific Interest Update - Natural 

England   
 

 Information to be tabled at the meeting.  
 



- 2 - 

11. Any Other Business    

 
12. Date, time and venue of Next meeting    

 Members are asked to note that the next meeting is 
scheduled for Tuesday 8 July 2014.  Time and venue to 
be arranged. 

 

 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 23rd July, 2012 at 10.30 am in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Peter Malpas, Lancashire Count Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Cllr Andy MacNae, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor Eileen Entwistle, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Elaine Sherrington, Bolton Council 
Councillor Marie Gray, Chorley Borough Council 
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton, Lancashire County Council 
Neville Kidd, United Utilities 
Mr GH Hammersley, Conservation, Access and Recreation Advisory Committee  
  
 
Officers 
 
Ms Bronwen Earnshaw, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Fiona Cruchley, Lancashire County Council 
Tim Mitcham, Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Manchester and north Merseyside 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Alice Kimpton and Alex Lowe were in attendance for agenda item number 9 to give a 
presentation to the members. 
 
1.  Election of Vice-Chair of the West Pennine Moors Area Management 

Committee 
 

Councillor Andy MacNae, Rossendale Borough Council, was proposed and seconded as 
Vice-Chair of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee until the meeting 
scheduled for July 2014 as per the amended Terms of Reference. 
 
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Councillor Joyce Kellett (Bolton 
Council), Councillor Yvonne Wright (Bury Council), Councillor Trevor Maxfield (Blackburn-
with-Darwen Borough Council), Councillor Brian Essex (Rossendale Borough Council) and 
Tamzin Percival (Rossendale Borough Council). 
 
3.  Disclosure of Interests 

 
Councillor Andy MacNae declared an interest as a member of a mountain biking club 
which uses the moors. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 

 
4.  Minutes of the Previous meeting held on 5 July 2011 

 
Apart from the addition of Councillor Joyce Kellett (Bolton Council) as an attendee these 
were agreed as a true record. 
 
5.  West Pennine Moors Revenue Budget 2012 

 
Members noted the report attached to the agenda.  Fiona Cruchley informed the meeting 
that the small budget for the West Pennine Moors had been not been committed until the 
outcome was known of the recent Heritage Lottery Fund bid.  The aim would be to use it to 
lever in match funding from other sources wherever possible. 
 
6.  Partner Reports on Project  Activity 

 
Blackburn-with-Darwen Borough Council 
It was reported that any expenditure had been incurred only on maintaining any public 
rights of way and that they were continually looking for funding to help with any projects. 
 
Blackburn-with-Darwen Borough Council reported that any expenditure had been incurred 
only on maintaining any public rights of way and that they were continually looking for 
funding to help with any projects. 
 
Bolton Council 
No members were available to report. 
 
Lancashire County Council 
The report had been attached to the agenda.  Fiona confirmed that there is no funding for 
major projects and that Healey Nab is the only part of the moors which is owned by the 
County Council and has a volunteer Ranger Service, supported by county council rangers.  
Issues on the Nab mainly related to access.  Most other works on the moors related to 
rights of way issues.  The Heritage Lottery Fund bid had required a significant proportion 
of officer time over the last year. 
 
7.  Ranger and Information Services Report - United Utilities 

 
Neville Kidd presented his report as attached to the agenda.  He confirmed that United 
Utilities was now split into seven sections. 
 
They were currently working on Scamp 2 with tenant farms to restore the moors to their 
original state, to re-wet the moors and to protect water quality. 
 
He also confirmed that there was a full woodland plan for five years and this would be 
reviewed shortly.  Visitors to the moors were increasing and this was encouraging.  The 
service had recently lost one ranger but it was also encouraging that they were able to 
maintain a ranger service. 
 
The members of the committee expressed their thanks to United Utilities for the work they 
carry out on the moors and it was noted that over the years the look of the moors has 

Page 2



 

3 

 

improved greatly, despite diminishing funds.  It was evident that any money available was 
spent wisely. 
 
Following questions from members, it was noted that: 

• the Scamp budget was helping generally with the overall funding budget for the 
moors and that the farms were in very good condition. 

• it was not possible to count user groups (eg walkers, cyclists etc) who access the 
moors but it was noted that there are spot counts for numbers and these are 
increasing. 

• testing had taken place regarding Phytophthora tree disease by Defra and had 
shown a 50 hectare span of Rhododendron in a localised area.  It had taken 2/3 
years to clear this and a recent test had proved negative. 

 
8.  Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership Scheme 

 
It was noted that the recent Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid had not been successful. 
 
Fiona Cruchley informed the members that there was a meeting with the HLF during the 
next month to find out exactly where the application failed.  She also confirmed that it was 
unlikely to re-submit as a complete bid but it may be split into more manageable sections 
and she hoped that other councils and organisations would help with the administration of 
these where the projects were in their particular areas. 
 
An officer group was to meet on Tuesday 24 July 2012 to discuss the way forward and 
individual meetings with partners will take place over coming months. It was noted that 
notification of the outcome of these discussions, and those with HLF, would be sent to 
members for information. 
 
Neville Kidd reported that the Rivington Heritage Trust had a HLF bid being presented in 
August, in partnership with Groundwork Trust for the Rivington Terraced Gardens. 
 
9.  Site of Special Scientific Interest Presentation from Natural England 

 
Alice Kimpton gave a detailed presentation on the Designation of the West Pennine Moors 
as a Site of Special Scientific Interest. 
 
Following the presentation members queried: 

• whether councils and the general public would be consulted and this was confirmed 
as would all interested parties.  The support, or objection, would be considered on 
an individual basis as to the impact on the moors of the concern of the group.  It 
was noted that members could contact Natural England directly if they had 
knowledge of any group who should be consulted. 

• the timescale of the project and it was noted that by Christmas 2013 the site should 
be designated. 

• how members of the general public would be notified and it was confirmed that 
information could be placed on the West Pennine Moors website to alert people to 
the consultation and proposed designation.  It was also noted that when the 
consultation was opened there would notices placed on the moors for information.  
Again if members knew of any suitable groups which could be contacted to get in 
touch with Natural England. 

Page 3



 

4 

 

 
10.  Any Other Business 

 
A copy of the Terms of Reference and the Membership was handed out to all members for 
information. 
 
It was noted that there was an issue with dog fouling on the embankment on the new 
bridleway at Roddlesworth as the fencing is in a state of disrepair.  This was causing a 
health hazard to the United Utilities staff when mowing the grass.  Fiona Cruchley agreed 
to contact Nick Haigh to discuss. 
 
It was agreed that a member of the Lancashire Wildlife Trust would be co-opted onto the 
West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee with immediate effect.  The Secretary 
to arrange this. 
 
11.  Date, time and venue of the next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be scheduled for Tuesday 2 July 2013 at a venue 
and time to be decided. 
 
It was also agreed that a 'site visit' would take place in the morning and the meeting held 
in the afternoon.  The Secretary and Lead Officer to arrange but if any members wished to 
view a particular site to contact with details. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Pa
[...]
ach – TOR changed July 2011) - 
Lancashire County Council, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Bolton Council, 
United Utilities 
 

Lancashire County Council (Chair 2011/2014) 
County Councillor J Oakes 
County Councillor S Serridge 
 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor S Brookfield 
Councillor Trevor Maxfield 
 
Bolton Council 
Councillor Elaine Sherrington 
Councillor Joyce Kellett 
 
United Utilities 
Neville Kidd 
Hazel Gregory 
 

---------------- 
 
Remaining non-funding councils - 2 voting members each 
 
Bury Council 
Councillor Tony Cummings 
Councillor Robert Caserta 
 
Chorley Borough Council 
Councillor Marie Gray 
Councillor Kim Snape 
 
Hyndburn Borough Council 

Councillor Harry Grayson 

Councillor Bernard Dawson 

 

Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor B Essex (needs a paper copy of all agenda papers) 
Councillor Andy MacNae (Vice Chair until 2014 meeting) 
 

Page 7



Non-Member Representation (Co-opted non-voting members - 5 allowed) 
1 representative from each of the following organisations: 
 
Natural England 
Rebecca Jackson-Pitt 
 
Conservation, Access and Recreation Advisory Committee 

Mr GH Hammersley (needs a paper copy of everything as no email address) 

 
Groundwork 
Andrew Darron 
 
Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Manchester and North Merseyside 
Tim Mitcham 
 

Page 8



Finance report 

Following the withdrawal of financial support from Bolton and Blackburn with Darwen 

Councils, the expenditure in the West Pennine Moors has been very limited. 

2012/13  

  

Communications (website) £33.00 

Access agreement £1,350.00 

Meeting expenses £352.00 

Community Consultation £3,027.00 

Volunteer training £550.00 

  

total £5,312.00 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Page 10



Bolton Council – Action in West Pennine Moors 2012/13 

 
 
Following continued and on-going reduction in resources, progress of management of sites, 
habitats and community engagement has reduced from what has been delivered in previous 
year
[...]
r walkers.  
 
Mowing of the fields north of Smithills Hall drive has been re-introduced in partnership with a local 
farmer. The aim is to improve the meadow habitat and herb species diversity through annual 
mowing and removal of hay.  
 
Treatment of the pernicious weed Japanese Knotweed (Fallopia japonica) has been on-going with 
emphasis being on Local Nature Reserve sites. Sites treated last year (2012) will again be 
surveyed and targeted this year (2013), at:- 
Brownstones Quarry LNR 
Upper Bradshaw Valley LNR 
Ousel Nest Quarry proposed LNR 
Bridge Street, Horwich LNR 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12



West Pennine Moors  

Lancashire County Council activity in 2012/13 

Healey Nab 

Site Cover 

The site is patrolled on Sundays by a dedicated team of volunteer rangers. These 

rangers report back to full-time ranger Nick Haigh. Volunteers deal with most issues 

that arise on their duty patrolling Healey Nab. If there are issues that they cannot 

deal with they contact the full-time Ranger for help or advice or pass it on to the full-

time Ranger to resolve. 

Volunteer activities 

Volunteers carry out site checks and help interpret the site to visitors. 

Typical activities include: 

Litter picking, checking for fires, reporting windblown trees and tree damage, 

checking the mountain bike trail, resolving access issues (eg walkers using the 

mountain bike paths and mountain bikers using footpaths). 

 

Public Rights of Way 

Maintenance of the public rights of way network is ongoing as part of the statutory 

responsibilities of the County Council. This is often in partnership with United Utilities 

ranger team. Any issues about rights of way should be reported to the public rights of 

way team on PROWreports@lancashire.gov.uk 

Public footpaths 15 & 16 in Chorley that link Froom St to Bagunley Lane have had 

the mud scraped off the surface to restore them to the proper width and have been 

resurfaced with lime stone to provide a user fri
[...]
s in a night-time bombing raid that 

went wrong, September 1916 

Page 42



 
.  

Brown Hare. Photo © David Pollard 

Pike Stones, Neolithic chambered burial tomb, of the  Seven Cotswold variety, and 

the only example outside that area. Photo © John Lamb  

Abandoned farmsteads and hidden heritage. Photo © Steve Messam.  

Meadow Brown on meadow (left) and Bilberry Bumblebee (right) 

Photos © Tim Melling 

Page 43



 

www.westpenninemoors.com 
Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 July 2012
	5 Terms of Reference and Membership of Area Management Committee
	Membership

	6 WPM Revenue Budget
	7 Partner Reports on Project Activity
	LCC Report

	8 Ranger and Information Services Report
	Biodiversity Report
	Revenue and Capital Works

	9 The Three Towers



Minutes of the meeting

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 at 10.00 am in The Barlow, Edgworth, Bolton
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Jackie Oakes

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Sean Serridge

Cllr Andy MacNae, Rossendale Borough Council

Councillor Kim Snape, Chorley Council

Councillor Trevor Maxfield, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Councillor Stephanie Brookfield, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Councillor Brian Essex, Rossendale Borough Council

Councillor Tony Cummings, Bury Council

Councillor Robert Caserta, Bury Council



	Officers

	

	Guy Barker, United Utilities

Daveen Wallis, Wildlife Trust

Amy Cowburn, Natural England

Fiona Cruchley, Lancashire County Council

Ms Tamzin Percival, Rossendale Borough Council

Ms Lindsey Blackstock, Chorley Borough Council




<AI1>
	1.  
	Election of Chair of Area Management Committee



County Councillor Jackie Oakes was unanimously agreed to be the Chair of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee until the meeting in July 2014.
</AI1>
<AI2>
	2.  
	Apologies For Absence



Apologies were received and accepted from Councillor Marie Gray (Chorley Borough Council, Councillor Joyce Kellett (Bolton Council), Joanne Keenan (Natural England), Howard Hammersley (Conservation, Access and Recreation Advisory Committee) and Tim Mitcham (Wildlife Trust).
</AI2>
<AI3>
	3.  
	Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 July 2012



The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	4.  
	Matters Arising



There were no matters arising.
</AI4>
<AI5>
	5.  
	Terms of Reference and Membership of Area Management Committee



It was requested that the membership list be changed to reflect that Bolton Council and Blackburn-with-Darwen Borough Council are now not funding councils.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	6.  
	WPM Revenue Budget



The report was noted by the members.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	7.  
	Partner Reports on Project Activity



· Blackburn-with-Darwen - no report was received.

· Bolton Council - the report attached to the agenda was noted by the members.

· Lancashire County Council - the report attached to the agenda was noted by the members.  Fiona Cruchley confirmed that the majority of the work on the moors was carried out on Healey Nab and the public rights of way.
</AI7>
<AI8>
	8.  
	Ranger and Information Services Report



The report was presented as sent out with the agenda.  The attached newsletter was also handed out to the members at the meeting.  It was suggested that if members needed more up-to-date information they logged on to the www.forestplans.co.uk website.

It was noted that Guy Barker was deputising for Hazel Gregory until February 2014 whilst she was on maternity leave.

It was also noted that whilst the ranger services had lost staffing numbers the issues raised were still trying to be covered and the funds were spread over the area as evenly as possible.

Following a request regarding funds it was noted that if anyone had a request for funds to be used to get in touch with Guy Barker direct for further information.

Following further queries it was noted that the dam work at Foulden Wood would weather with age, there was tree planting going on as per the SCAMP 2 initiative and there was an issue with birds' egg being stolen.  Guy confirmed that if the area is awarded SSSI status it would receive more resources.  In the meantime rangers were only able to do so much.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	9.  
	The Three Towers



A summary of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid had been attached to the agenda and she suggested that if anyone wanted a full copy then please contact her direct as this was a 50 page document.

Fiona confirmed that the bid was submitted at the end of May and the decision would be known sometime during October 2013.  If the bid was successful it would allow for a 18 months - 2 years development phase when the fine detail of the plans would be looked into.

At that stage the Committee would need to meet to suggest a sub-group to take this phase forward.

If  the bid was successful the start date of the actual project would be mid 2015.

It was noted that the Heritage Lottery Bid team were making a visit on 11 September 2013 to look at the bid area in more detail.

Following a query re feedback from the recent information day held earlier in the year Fiona confirmed that substantive and valuable feedback had been received.  A copy of the minutes in the form of wall frieze was placed on the West Pennine Moors website for information.  It was also requested that this frieze be available for general viewing.

Councillor Essex wished to thank everyone involved in this project even without the benefit of the decision.

The Wildlife Trust reported that they had been successful in obtaining grant funding to help local groups to get involved and motivated.
</AI9>
<AI10>
	10.  
	Site of Special Scientific Interest Update - Natural England



Progress has been made with the additional survey work required for the notification process to continue following last year’s initial vegetation and fungi surveys.  

Amphibian and reptiles: An amphibian population survey was completed this spring across the draft SSSI area at 32 ponds however preliminary results suggests the site does not meet the selection criteria for its amphibian assemblage. The reptile survey is due to be completed in September as not all survey attempts could be carried out during the spring and summer due to the very hot weather experienced during the survey season. The results should be made available in October.

Fungi: The site failed to meet the selection criteria for waxcap fungi following last year’s survey at selected grassland sites, however a further survey at some of the best sites identified from the last survey has been commissioned again for this year autumn. Last year was a particularly bad year for fruiting and it is thought that some of the sites could reach the threshold of 12 species counted at a single visit if surveyed again this year. The results of the survey should be made available in December.

Further NVC work at Musbury Heights and Anglezarke: This is required to establish whether these areas should be included within the proposed SSSI boundary for habitat interest as well as for breeding bird interest. These areas were previously excluded from phase II survey due to the lack of peatland habitats present.

Refinement of last year’s vegetation survey and presentation of results: Habitat condition assessments had not been completed for all habitats by the end of the survey season last year and therefore has had to be completed during the survey season this year. The final report is due to be delivered by our contractors this week and the findings will be published on our website in October following QA from National specialists.

Due to the additional survey work that has needed to be conducted this year it is likely that the SSSI proposal will be considered by Natural England in the summer of next year and the site formally notified by September 2014. This will allow us to undertake further owner/occupier and stakeholder liaison in early 2014 and receive external feedback on the proposed SSSI boundary and the preliminary results of our survey work.

A formal update on the notification process shall be sent to all owner/occupiers and stakeholders by the end of September and uploaded onto the West Pennine Moors website in order to inform everyone of the new project timetable.

A map of the area is attached to the minutes for information.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	11.  
	Any Other Business



Nothing reported.
</AI11>
<AI12>
	12.  
	Date, time and venue of Next meeting



Unless a meeting is arranged to discuss the successful Heritage Lottery Fund bid the next meeting of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee would be held on Tuesday 8 July 2014.  Time and venue to be decided.
</AI12>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Ian Fisher

County Secretary and Solicitor 

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	13. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	14. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

